Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Rushey Mead Library and Rushey Mead Recreation Centre
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.
You asked for:
Documents, correspondences and proposals exchanged between Leicester City Council and individuals, private organisations, charities or any other entity regarding Rushey Mead Library and Rushey Mead Recreation Centre since April 2017 to date. 

The above request also includes all individuals or groups acting in a representative capacity for the Rushey Mead community and/or community group based in Rushey Mead. 

This request includes but is not exclusive to exchanges between LCC and a Rushey Mead based group mentioned in the following Leicester Mercury articles: 

https://www.leicestermercury.co.uk/news/leicester-news/rushey-mead-library-campaigners-refuse-1172822

https://www.leicestermercury.co.uk/news/leicester-news/library-due-close-save-14k-2071243
You clarified:

We can only clarify to a certain extent names of individuals who we reasonably believe to have been involved in putting together proposals for Rushey Mead library and or Rushey mead recreation centre. The proposals may have at the time been called by these groups or individuals as "alternative" proposals to status quo. 
The names of individuals and groups who we believe may have been involved are as follows: 

Dixit Chauhan 

Mala Shah

Rashmi Vyas

Kanti Majithia 

Carine Cardoza

The above is a sample of individual names and may not include all those involved in presenting "alternative" plans to the Council with regards to the Rushey Mead Library Recreation Centre matter. 

Please also include any proposals submitted to the council by individuals claiming to represent service user groups at the Rushey Mead Recreation Centre or Library users. We trust the Council has names of all these user groups. 

e.g Ek Vishvash yoga group 

Men's Milap Group etc 

It is likely that correspondence or proposals may have been submitted to Cllr Kirk Master, Sir Peter Soulsby, Lee Warner and or Rushey Mead ward Cllrs. 

Answer: 
In order to collate the requested information, we believe it would exceed the cost limit as defined by Section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act and relevant regulations.
The relevant Regulations which define the appropriate limit for Section 12 purposes are The Freedom of Information and Data Protection (Appropriate Limit and Fees) Regulation 2004 SI 2004 No 3244 (“The Regulations”). 

The regulations make provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them is estimated to exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. 
This represents the estimated cost of council officers spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

The Council has duly determined an estimate, based upon the above regulations, as to whether the relevant information can be located, retrieved, extracted and prepared to answer your request within the limit specified in the above regulations.

To summarise, there has been a very large body of correspondence between members of the public and many officers and Councillors within the council regarding the TNS Decision to merge the Rushey Mead Recreation Centre and the Library.
The Council estimates that Officers and councillors will need to spend at least 3 hours each reviewing possible emails over a 20 month period to identify emails and other documents referencing alternative options as requested. 
At the very least this will involve work being undertaken by:

· 3 ward councillors

· City Mayor

· Assistant Mayor for Neighbourhoods

· 5 Neighbourhood Services officers

· Director of Neighbourhood & Environmental Services
· Strategic Director, City Development & Neighbourhoods
· The Council’s Chief Operating Officer
The total time required would exceed the 18 hours minimum quoted (it is estimated that this exercise would require at least 11 x 3hrs = 33hrs, but probably much more), due to the all-encompassing nature of the request.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 
Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall 
115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 


